IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS | ' .

MARSHALL DIVISION ’

IN RE: )

)
WILLIS BAILEY, JR. d/b/a )  CASE NO. 98-22172-P
FENCE ROW TIMBER CO. ) CHAPTER?

)
DEBTOR )

TRUSTEE'S

FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

LINDA PAYNE, trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtors, certifies to the
Court and the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled
the dutics of the oftice of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claims as
appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached
hereto. 1s proper, and consistent with the [aw and rules of court.

Theretore. the trustee requests that the Final Report and Proposed Distribution be
accepted.

Date: o2 { rl{ff--(

a Payn
A e L L T At o e e IV L T

REVIEW BY UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

[ have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report and Proposed Distribution.

William T. Neary
United States Trustee
Eastern Qistrict of Texas

/Y

By:

-
J

LA
o
N
~

Dated:




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MARSHALL DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
WILLIS BAILEY, JR. d/b/a } CASE NO. 98-22172-P
TIMBER ROW TIMBER CO. y CHAPTER?7
)
DEBTOR }

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND
DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

I. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of
duties, the Trustee has advanced moneys from personal funds for expenses. and the
Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form [ as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall
be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sce. 554 (¢).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form I[ as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.

5. There 1s no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person
for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptey Code.

6. 'The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of
claims as filed, or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassilication.



8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all moneys in accordance
with the Trustee's Report of [inal Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final
Report and Account and certification by the U. S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

| declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: '.;ZE/'T (ﬁ{

100-North Main Street
Paris, TX 75460-4171
903 784 4393



Case Name: WILLIS BAILEY

Case Number: 98-22172-8

SCHEDULE A-1

A: Receipts ~--—-—--

e e $22 672,90

B. Disbursements
l. Secured Creditors-- momemmmneas 0
2, AdMINISTat VE=ermsmm e e 2.170.00
T o 4 [ L T — 0
4, Other-rm e e e 0
Total disbursements---- - $ 2.170.00
C. Current Balance $20,502.90




TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT CASE SUMMARY

TRUSTEE: PAYNE
COMMENTS:
CASE NAME: BAILEY, WILLIS _
CASE NUMBER: 98-22172
DATE UST APPROVED: 03-09-01
ESTATE INCOME:
TOTAL RECEIPTS: $22,672.90 100.00%
ESTATE EXPENSES:
TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION 2,908.79 12.83% | E—
TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES 779.53 3.44% W
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00% |
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00% )
OTHER ATTORNEY FEES 1,085.00 479% W
OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00% '
COURT COSTS 0.00 0.00% ‘
ESTATE EXPENSES(TAXES, ETC) 3,000.00 1323% -
PRIOR CHAPTER COSTS 0.00 000%
SEGURED CLAIMS PAID 0.00 0.00%
PRIORITY CLAIMS PAID 13,814.58 60.93%
UNSECURED CLAIMS PAID 0.00 0.00% )
OTHER(RETURN TO DEBTOR, ETC) 1,085.00 479% WA o ‘
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
UNSECURED CLAIMS UNSECURED CLAIMS PERCENT RECOVERED
ALLOWED PAID FOR UNSECURED
211,384.37 0.00 0.00%



Form 1 Page: 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 08-22172 DRS Trustee: (531540) LINDA 5. PAYNE
Case Name: BAILEY, WILLIS JR. Filed {f) or Converted (c): 08/03/99 (c)
d/bia FENCE ROW TIMBER CO. §341(a) Meeting Date: 09/17/98
Period Ending: 02/06/01 Claims Bar Date: 12727199
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Valug Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled {Valye Determingd By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)Y
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, QA=§554{a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
1 DIP Acct and checking account at FNB Gilmer (u) 0.00 3,797.49 3,797.49 FA
2 | 26.6 acres, Marion County - Homestead B 10,640.00 N  om . ba N oo0|  FA
u\ @Nw QOw - _,\_mzﬂ_._ Oo.cﬂ_.Q. ﬂmxww - :oB\m‘w»mma - ‘m\m_uwo.oof - a o.& . DA B o \ocm o o FA
Married - head of houshold - not over an acre fimit.
.|A i_Soc.__m\IoBmm :aSmMﬁma B - B B mﬂom(o.oo n |o.oo m:p a - o.oo%: a _HN
im rIOcm.mIO_.m Ooo_wm >20fwcm2._m1_zom; B B m,oMo.co B N 0.00 ..D> - o o.omg . mﬂp
\m »<<m>_...M_ZD >.m_u>mm|_. >ZUMm<<m_._M< N - .&o.oo ‘ B 0.00 ‘U> N o.oo;- B _Iuw,
...ﬂ w:nm chﬁmznm -~ no m.mm.... <m_wm a 1.00 ) r 0.00 DA - o.oa . \T.>
im ‘,_ 963 _nloﬁn_ J_.:\c:ama‘:.u N - . ) 6,000.00 B 0.00 DA o - o.oo.‘ B |_u>
- m‘wwm O\rms.o_.w# anﬂt - i B Moo.oo , B 0.00 DA ‘ o o.oo. - \ﬂ)
:u.. G.wm mOMa _umo_,mov - - 400.00 0.00 DA ) 0.00 B FA
:f 59 gmmx ﬂmoﬁoﬁ ‘ - 7,000.00 0.00 DA ‘ 0.00 - h FA
12 | 1989 Ford Pickup B 120000 B 0.00 DA 0.00  Fa
13 1980 Ford _wm.nr:n 4,000.00 0.00 DA d.0c FA
14 | 1981 volvo 17.000.00 o000 DA B 0.00 FA |
Aw 1995 Mack Truck Unknown 0.00 A . a.00 . FA
18 1995 Peterbilt 50,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
17 1996 Mack Truck lease (Leased vehicle) Unknown 0.00 oA 0.00 FA
Printad 02/06/7001 G4:14 PM V.5.22




Form 1 Page: 2
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 9822172 DRS Trustee: (631540) LINDA 5. PAYNE
Case Name: BAILEY, WILLIS JR. Filed (f) or Converted (c): 08/03/99 (c)
d/b/a FENCE ROW TIMBER CO. §341(a) Meeting Date:  09/17/99
Period Ending: 02/06/01 Claims Bar Date: 12/27/99
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
{Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Propertyj Unscheduled {Value Detarmined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, DA=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Cther Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
Leased from East Texas Mack Leasing. Surrendered
vehcile
18 1996 Magnolia Double Bunk Trailer 9,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
19 1996 Low Boy Trailer Lease 9,000.00 0.00 DA .00 FA
Leased from East Texas Mack Leasing along with 1997
Asset# 17 Surrendered to creditor
20 1993 Chevy Pickup 7.,000.80 0.00 DA Q.00 FA
21 1997 Viking Plamation Trailer Leased Unknown 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
| eased from East Texas Mack Leasing. Surrendered
to creditor f
a2 1998 Viking Pole trailers {two) ? Unknown 0.00 DA o.ooL FA
23 QOFFICE EQUIPMENT, FURNISHINGS, AND SUPFLIES 500.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
24 511 Hydro AX and Sawhead 138,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
Secured creditor - Associates.
25 Log Hog Loader and Delimber an trailer 60,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
Owe John Deer - unknown value listed on schedules.
Qbjection to exemptions - no value. MLS filed by John
Deere. Note due $60,319.79 plus $6,818.37 in
arrearages)
26 Log hog, dozer, skidder and sawhead 245,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
Owe Asscciates - but no amount of debt listed on
Printed' 02/06/2001 04 14 PM V.5 22




Form 1 Page: 3
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 98-22172 DRS Trustee: (631540) LINDA S. PAYNE
Case Name: BAILEY, WILLIS JR. Filed (f} or Converted (c): 08/03/99 (c}
d/blfa FENCE ROW TIMBER CO. §341(a) Meeting Date: 09/17/99
Period Ending: 02/06/01 Claims Bar Date: 12/27/99
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Proparty} Unscheduled (Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administerad (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
schedules. Object to exemtpions.
27 Attorney Fees {u) 0.00 17.,000.00 18,447 .20 FA
Int INTEREST (u) Unknown N/A 428 21 Unknown
28 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $690,771.00 $20,797.49 $22,672.90 £0.00
Major Activities Affecting Case Ciosing:
Filed objection to claims 9/00. Waiting for orders from Court then ready ta file final.
The schedules are incomplete as to values owed to secured creditors, therefore there are spaces left blank on this form as to how much in liens there are. After
checking with the debtor and the Chapter 11 trustee, there is no equity in any of the equipment.
U. S. Trustee has objected to attorney fees - waiting for outcome.
Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): December 31, 2000 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): December 31, 2000
Printed: 02/06/2001 04 14 PM V.5.22




Case Number:
Case Name:

98-22172 DRS
BAILEY, WILLIS JR.

dibfa FENCE ROW TIMBER CO.

Form 2

(Cash Reccipts And Disbursements Record

Trustee:
Bank Name:
Account:

LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
312-8032550-65 - Money Market Account

Page: 1

{ Asset reference(s)

Taxpayer ID #:  75-6548700 Bianket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit}
Period Ending: 02/06/01 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 s 7
Trans. {Ref #}/] Receipts Disbursements Money Market
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction $ $ Account Balance
‘26/99 1 Citizens National Bank T/O of DIP Account 3,797.49 3,797.49
08/31/99 int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest uoﬂ.zm_\a 1.9000% ) . 0.39 ) ) 3,797.88
09/30/99 |  Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 1.9000% o a 5.94 B 3,803.82
10/29/99| It | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.0000% B o 6.28 | o N 3,810.10
11/30/99 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2. 0000% - 6.27 B B 3,816.37]
12/31/09  int | THE GHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.0000% N 6.49 o i 3,822.86
0173100  int | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK interest nomasm\ at 2.0000% 6.48 - 3,829.34
'02/29/00 Int | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.1000% - ‘ 6.07 - 3.835 41
03/31/00 it THE CHASE MANHATTAN mpzx Interest posting at 2.1000% ‘ B 6.50| n 3.841.91
04/03/00 | ﬁ.@ Robett M. mm:a< B Court ordered turnover E..M..E fees B 18,447.20 - ] 22,289.11
04/13/00 1601 | ROBERT BANDY PER COURT ORDER 4/7/00 - $1,000.00 + 6% ‘ 1,085.00 21,204.11
SIMPLE INTEREST
04/13/00 1002 | WILLIS BAILEY, JR. COURT ORDERED PAYMENT 4/7/00 - $1.000.00 + © 1,085.00 20,119.11
6% SIMPLE INTEREST
128/00 int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.2000% ) o 3334 o 20,152.45
us/31/00  Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest _82_:_@ at 2.3000% o 37.70 o 20,190.15
06/30/00|  int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.3000% o ) 38.10 | 20,228.25
07/31/00]  Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.3000% - N 39.44 20,267 .69
08/31/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.3000% | 3gs52{ 2p.307.21
09/29/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.3000% 38.32 ) 20,345 .53
10/31/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.3000% 39.67 20,385.20
11/30/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest pasting at 2.3000% 38.47 20.423.67
12/29/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.1500% 38.15 20,461.82
01/31/G1 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.0000% 35.46 20.497.28
J2/06/01 Int Interest Pasting Current Interest Rate is 1.8000% 562 20,502 .90
Subtotals : $22,672.90 $2,170.00

Printed: 02/06/2001 C4:14 PM V.5.22




Case Number:
Case Name:

Taxpayer |D #:

Form 2

Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

98-22172 DRS

BAILEY, WILLIS JR.

d/b/a FENCE ROW TIMBER CO.
75-6548700

Trustee:

Bank Name:
Account:
Blanket Bond:

LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
312-8032550-65 - Money Market Account
$300,000.00 (per case limit)

Page. 2

Period Ending:  02/06/01 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. {Ref#} 1 Receipts Disbursemenis Money Market
Date Check # Paid To f Received From Description of Transaction ] $ Account Balance
‘06/01 To Account #312803255066 Final Report 20,502 .90 0.00
ACCOUNT TOTALS 2267290 22,672.90 $0.00
Less: Bank Transfers 0.00 20.502.90
Subtotal 22,672.90 2,170.00
Less: Payments to Debtars 1,085.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $22,672.90 $1,085.00

{ Assel reference(s)

Printed: 02/06/2001 04:14 P V.5 22




Form 2

Page: 3
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 98-22172 DRS Trustee: LINDA 5. PAYNE (6831540)
Case Name: BAILEY, WILLIS JR. Bank Name: THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
d/b/a FENCE ROW TIMBER CO. Account: 312-8032550-66 - Checking Account
Taxpayer ID #:  75-6548700 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 02/06/01 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. {Ref #}/ Receipts Disbursements Checking
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction g % Account Balance
06/01 From Account #312803255065 Final Report 20.,502.90 20,502.90
ACCOUNT TOTALS 20,502.90 0.00 $20,502.90
Less: Bank Transfers 20,502.90 0.00
Subtotal 0.00 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Dishursements %0.00 $0.00
Net Net Account
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS Receipts Disbursements Balances
MMA # 312-8032550-65 22,672.90 1,085.00 0.00
Checking # 312-8032550-66 0.00 Q.00 20,502.80
$22,672.90 $1,085.00 $20,502.90

{1 Asset reference(s)

Printed: 02/06/2001 04:14 PM V522




- FEn
TEe Ty,

S

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SN b PR
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 00 Ap R-7 N ‘
MARSHALL DIVISION - 1337
T e,
INRE: § C"_;!J'_;'JITT. Vi IC;”
§ B "‘h/‘:‘lf—"f -
WILLIS BAILEY, JR. § Case No. 98-22172 —E
§
Debtor § Chapter 7 O

ORDER IMPOSING SANCTIONS UPON ROBERT M. BANDY
AS COUNSEL FOR DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION

On the 3" day of February, 2000, the Court heard the "Application of Counsel for Debtor
tor Allowance of Final Compensation of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses" (the
"Application"} filed by Robert M. Bandy (the "Applicant"} on October 4, 1999. During the
course of the testimony in that hearing, the Court found, based upon the admission of the
Applicant, that Mr. Bandy had appropriated for his own use and benefit, without court autherity,
funds paid to him by the Debtor as compensation for legal services pertaining to the Debtor's
Chapter 11 case, though such legal services had yet to be rendered and had obviously not been
approved as reascnable and necessary by this Court upon proper application.

Based upon such findings, the Court entered on that date an "Interim Order Regarding
Application of Robert M. Bandy, as Counsel for Debtor, For Allowance of Final Compensation
and Reimbursement of Expenses and Order to Show Cause as to Why Sanctions Should Not Be
Inaposed on Applicant” which, in part, ordered Mr. Bandy to remit the misappropriated funds to
the Chapter 7 trustee within a designated time period and further ordered him to appear on April

6, 2000 to show cause as to why sanctions should not be imposed upon him for his unauthorized

disposition of estate property.




On the 6™ day of April, 2000, the Court convened that hearing for Mr. Bandy to show
cause, The Court finds that appropriate notice of the hearing was given according to the Federal
and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure. Robert M. Bandy (" Applicant") appeared in his own
behalf and that of his firm, Robert M. Bandy, P.C. Timothy O' Neal, Assistant United States
Trustee, appeared on behalf of the Office of the Umited States Trustee. Based upon the Court’s
consideration of the pleadings, the evidence admitted and the findings made at the hearing on
February 3, 2000, the evidence admitted at the hearing on April 6, 2000, and the oral and written
argument of counsel, and for the reasons expressed on the record in open court on April 6, 2000,
and pursuant to the Court’s authority under 11 U.S.C. §105 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011, the
Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, as a sanction for his improper and unauthorized
actions in appropriating for his own use and benefit, without court authority, funds paid to him
by the Debtor as compensation for legal services pertaining to the Debtor's Chapter 11 case,
Robert M. Bandy shall:

(1) forfeit all compensation for services rendered and all reimbursement of incurred
expenses, save and except for the Chapter 11 filing fee, which he and his firm
incurred with reference to the above-referenced case;

(2)  forfeit the sum of $1,000.00 paid to Mr. Bandy by the Debtor for post-conversion
services in this case;

(3)  complete, within one year from April 6, 2000, twelve (12) hours of continuing
leé?ai education which are approved for business bankruptcy certification

purposes, and provide documentation of the completion of such hours to the

Court; and



{4y receive the reptimand and censure of this Court, including that arising from the
recitation in open court of the findings and conclusions of the Court in this matter
before the peers and colleagues of the Applicant.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, with regard to the $1,000.00 plus interest,
previously paid by Mr. Bandy to Linda Payne, Chapter 7 trustee, pursuant to the February 3
order of this Court and which represents the fee paid to Mr. Bandy in the post-conversion period
by the Debtor for representation in a divorce action, the Chapter 7 Trustee shall immediately
remit those funds to Mr, Bandy, without computation of additional interest, since there was no
evidence presented that such payment was made from the funds of this bankruptcy estate.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, with regard to the $1,000.00 plus interest,
previously paid by Mr. Bandy to Linda Payne, Chapter 7 trustee, pursuant to the February 3
order of this Court and which represents the fee paid by the Debtor to Mr. Bandy for post-
conversion services, the Chapter 7 Trustee shall immediately remit those funds, without
computation of additional interest, to the Debtor, Willis Bailey, Jr., since there was no evidence

presented that such payment was made from the funds of this bankruptcy estate.

SIGNED this the 2 day of /%N/ . 2000.

s

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ce: Robert M. Bandy, Applicant Fax: 592-7751

Office of United States Trustee (US Trustee mailbox)
Linda Payne, Chapter 7 Trustee {Trustee mailbox)



SCHEDULE B

TRUSTEE COMPENSATION:

Total Receipts $ 21,587.90*
(522,672.90 collected - $1,085.00 returned to debtor

for overpayment of aity fees - Court ordered 4/7/00)

25% of first $5,000.00 = $1,250.00
10% over $5,000.00 and 1,658.79

under $30,000 =
5% over $30,000.00 and 0
under $1,000,000.00 = 0
3% over $1,000,00000= 0

Total Trustee Fees = $ 2,908.79

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES: (SEE EXHIBIT "A")

Recording Fees-—mr--vmmammm e am e b
Premium on bond-- -
Travels—-mr-—mmamneee- -—-- 63.00
Clerical & Stenographic-----en-mer-uemnemme- 146.50
o T 61.28
QT S——— e 50875

Long Distance- — —————
COPY SerVICE--smmmmmmmmmm e o cemre e
Federal Express-----=ae-mnr—mmmmanceamimnn

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES-$ 779.53
RECORDS:

Trustee did not take possession of business or
personal records of the debtor.

Trustee did take possession of business or
personal records of the debtor.

Notice given to debtor on
to pick up business or personal records in
hands of trustee. If not picked up within

30 days such records or work files may be
destroyed.



Exhibit A"
Expenscs of Willis Bailey, Jr. 98-22172

Travel;
341(a)- Texarkana - 180 miles
180 miles @ 0.35 per mile =$ 63.00

Secretarial. Copies & Postlage:

Request for Claims File
0.20

Objections to Claims
8.45

Final Report
3.00

Distribution Checks
1.00

Supplemental Final Report
2.00

Totals:

Lravel =180 miles 7@ 0.35 per mile-—----m------
Secretarial =14.65 hrs @ $10.00 per hour -----
Copies =2035 @ $0.25 each --aremmrmcommmarmeee

PoStage-------memee o e

Total = $779.53

Copies

Lad

1.839

120

45

Postage

33



l.

-2

d

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

11 U.S.C. Sec 507(a) 1)
Court Cost and Fees

A Notice & Claim Fecs $
B. Adv. filing fees
C. Quarterly Chapt 11

. 11 US.C. Sec 503(b)(1 )

Preservation of ¢state

. Transportation

. Storage

. Wages

. Estates share FICA

. Watchman
[nsurance

. Upkeep

. Advertising

1. Expenses in Sale of
Real Estate

J. Trustee’s Bond

TOoOREIOE

11 US.C. See.503(b)(2)

Post-Petition Taxes
and related penalties

1T US.CL See.503(b)(2)

Compensation and
Reimbursement

. Trustee Fees

. Trustee Expenses

. Altorney to Trustee

. Expenses for Atlorney
Attorney to Debtor
Expenses tfor Attorney

. Auctioncers

H. Appraiser

I. Accountant

OTMEoDAWE

AMOUNT  AMOUNT  AMOUNT

CLAIMED

$3.000.00

2,908.79
779.53

1,085.00

PAID DUE
0 $3.000.00
0 2,908.79
0 779,53
1,085.00 0



5. 11 US.C Sec.503(b)(3)
Expenses of Creditors
or Committees

6. 11 11.8.C. Sec 503(b)4)
Compensation of professionals
for creditors or comnutices

7. Other
Court order refund of legal fees
Paid by debtor to attorney in
Possession of Trustee $1.085.00

L6 U\ P $8,858.32

$1,085.00

$2,170.00

0

$6.688.32



SCHEDULE D

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Claim Amt. Amt, Amt. Amt,
Nao. Claimed  Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit
Extended
Sec364(e)1)

2. Claims from
failure of
adequale
protection
Sec.307(a)(b)

3. "Gap Claims”
Sec.507(a)2)

4. Wages, etc.
Sec.307(a)3)

5. Contributtuns
to benefit plans
Sec. 507(aX4)

6. Consumer deposils
Sec.507(a)(6)

7. Taxes
Sec.507(a)§)
Jefferson ISD 6 1,145.37 0 0 0
IRS 8 266,689.46 ALL (1 266,689.46
Jefferson ISD 10 1,754.16 {) 0 "
Jefterson [SD 17 2,042.95 0 0 0
Marion Cty Tax 19 1,700.50 ALL 0 1,700.50
TWC 21 24221 0 0 {
TWC 22 1,756.90 0 0 0
TWC 24 2,546.29 0 0 0
Jefferson [SD 28 308595 ALL 0 3,085.95
IRS 29 25,583.79 ALL 0 25,583.79
TWC 37 3,300.13 0 {0 0
TWC 39 731.82 0 0 0
TWC 41 5,03532 ALL 0 5.035.32
TOTAL $315.61485  $302.095.02 0 $302,095.02



SCHEDULE E

SECURED CLAIMS
M OIEC) (5)
Claim Creditor  Amtof  Amt. Not Amt. Amt. Aunt
No. Claim  Determined  Allowed  Paid Due
1 John Deere 3236897 0 { 0
2 John Deere 6091979 0 | (} O
3 CaseCredit 2386317 0 0 0 0
4 Qakwood 5424587 0 0 0 0
11 Green Tree 79.057.75 O 0 0 0
12 Green Tree 0238447 0 0 0 0
13 Green Tree 9248035 0 0 0 ]
14 Green Tree 71.85854 O 0 0 0
15 Creen Tree 3387345 0 0 0 0
16 Green Tree 10253037 0 0 4] 0
18  Texas Bank 10,601.37 0O 0 0 0
20 Associates 49757421 0 0 0 0
27  Oakwood 5325358 0 0 0 0
36 INB Gilmer 60,137.07 0 {) 0 0
Total of ALLOWED Secured Claims  $0

Total UNSECURED CLAIMS Allowed: $211,384.37



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

10/18/99 Last Date to File Claims: 12/27/9% 98-22172 Page 1
Last Date to File Claimg for Governmental Unit: 03/25/00
Willis RBailey Jr.

Name and Address of Claimant amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

e e e e e e o e e o me e e e e o e e — e e e e o e o e - - —

Flled 10/13/98 Leo L N
C\\&ﬁuﬁ %“ Od &‘Cj code hf(\c»ir
¢Joh ere Const Equip ARSI T PR

%P 0 Box €5090 P Tt
/West Des Moines IA 50265 sle. 3333
No: Filed: 10/13/98 Falle o Buoaebon
(‘l ASus 3w w e louy S bs pek
& Jonn Dee Const Equi L;%L Yoo XE e
P 0 Box 65090 Locdac
West Des Moines 1A 50265 4\ \ypoipesfy RN she s
No: Filed: ,10416/98 i VoKL (@Rl
0% 0 Hus ({{H X Amended by 26
ase Credlt- Cerp. . - 3 [ﬁr
0G0 Lcuisana Suite 2000 p"v?fif§:£$pﬁ Lo
e Y . 5y
Houston TX 77002 %ga_ei__ﬂ:@sﬁ?zﬁ_ﬁ_fczfsa_s_{____;,___:\L_:gl_w:__a:s__mej_‘t ____________
 No: 4 Filed: 10/20/9 , Filed Amt: ‘
“a Lol 54,245.87 & Amended by 27 v
kwood Acceptance Corp. : werk AN
250 Box 35607 C &7aﬂbV1LJ + 2 {Qnikk*ﬁkﬂapi’ A
Greensboro NC 27425-5607 (uqomgy 3 | \
No: 5 Filed: 10/20/98 Filed Amt:

2,474.09 g Duplicated by 25
Vernon E. Faulconer Incg. , _
F O Bex 7995 X P
Tyler Tx 75711 tane Ko

3 Filed: 10 /98 :

S5 6((1“ oy N A
-Jefferson I S Y geal)
-c/o Tab Beall
P. 0. Box 1530
Tyler, TX 75710-1530
No: 7 Filed: 11/04/98 Filed Amt:

21,582.01 g

Pete McCarty Oil Co. Inc.
P. 0. Box 143¢
Marshall, TX 75671-1436 oot

T T T T T T T m e e e e e e e e e e e e E e e e e e e e e e e e S e L L e e e e e —



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

10/16/99 Last Date to File Claims: 12/27/99 98-22172 Page 2
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 03/25/00
Willis Bailey Jr. .

o e e e e e e e e e e e e e = e e EE = = o R T M e e e R e e = e e b AR Yy e ek T = e e e dm e Mm W L e e M e e A o = = o = =

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims . Remarks

s Filed and Allowed

?&o: 8 Filed: 11/05/98 U“l.x Filed Amt: /&!Solqb_ Hir{QT

\,  280,870.22 t

Internal Revenue Service e L7 _
1100 Commerce St., Room SA20 e CSXE?““”& \fb 57% Lo 'J%i%i¥%, “1UH[Q%
Stop 5027DAL 5 Laeniy W30 LT Fiaa
Dallas, TX 75242 (REVECIN t~{ we Tp S
No: 3 Filed: 12/10/98 Filed Amt:

32,586.47 g
East Texas Machinery

4006 Ellen Trout Drive {}Eggf ﬁhuxgkﬁ

Lufkin, TX 75904

o e e e e e e e R e e e R e e o e e e m e e e e e = e ER e e e e e ok B M o e mm mm e e e o R % e mm e e e e e o —

D iled: 12/22/98 Filed Amt: n .
\%5U5 (((ulaﬁ ) Ld/‘d 1,754.16 = ALENLEES
ferson IS RSN QT G
. (jlah 17 Q%
=Ic/o Tak Beall ik .
P, O. Box 1530 {-A_) ('Z e M}[\}_LQS'\ “ﬂ’(}v\_:‘.

Ter K TS Seess
No: 1l y 01/04/98 Filed Amt: W g TonQue- Lyt
O e\‘ (¢ {od M,osv.vs Se- ® b(-ﬂ L OREA wgma,
Green| Tree Flnanc1al _ ) CPAS oo Qu GRS
3601 Minnesota Dr #900 1J( " - .
Bleomington MN 55435 L o #TD 2ol doao LA B

~ No: 1z :1l?d 01/04/98 Filed Amt: L oy %
S A ¢ L J M 384.47 s M{}QL\.. [RELTY
" Green \ree quanc1 1 (}LALA;JV U,thp% bR 2 h

36C1 Minnescota Dr #900 (
Blocmington MN 55435

No: File /04/98 Filed Amt: Q_ M55
{ ?i u? \de‘_gz,c;so.ss s ey 534
, QE@?T S%ﬁinmélab C}ﬁmﬁb : :

- 3601 Minnescota Dr #900 L}J¥
Bloomington MN 55435

No: 14 Filed: ;/01/04/98 iled Amt:

. (e Aan (lt 0(3 .&’M&EE,BSB.&L [NQs% L9

“ ,Green [T')re %ﬁnial]( @:{}‘L U" ) W& MOCQ TQH'%\G
M

;/ 3601 Minnesota Dr #900
Blcomington MM 55435



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

10/18/3¢9 Last Date to File Claims: 12/27/99 58-22172 Page 3
lLast Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 03/25/00
Willis Bailey Jr. -

e e e e mm e e e e e o m = e el T 4= = e e A ey T o o am oy e e e e TR e e o e M m m m — = = = = = = =

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

riled; Q1/04/99 Miled Ant U7 U Nese 04150
LA uj (\ vy 33,873.43 s R S
Green £j£§JF1nanc£a AAL . %Q.\J[FLU¢K edd 14

3501 Minnisota Dr, Ste %00 (F{ f‘i?
.Blocmington, MN 55435 ]

e e m e e m m e — E — — e e e e e e e e m aw  de e — mL —  e o T Em — e W = i m  — mE e e —

No Flle : 01/04/99 Filed Amt:

# fu(oa 102,530.37 s 98  faele - 43X
 @reen Tree FlnanCLal ;’ o

#3601 Minnisota Dr, Ste 900 ot VLf 

~Bloomington, MN 55435 i
No: 17 riled: 12/28/98 Filed Amt: . g VA
O by san Y feg —5 5846 £ Mobats flewt
- e : ( 3 -y ‘
~Jefferso d.043 9 Q &(ﬁq,%t%&

</o Tab Beall (’\ ’ .
P. C. Box 1530 2oansoele , 47y

Tyler, TK 75710-1530 O/ A%

No: 18 Filed: 01/20/99% Filg? ??t: (@2 Moele - "Togsns %
. s ,

,:.Tﬁxas Bank QQ(\,LW_ QSLSE;: U\p;lff :c?'c?c; ;LLE_ : SW\LW\

g/o Glen Patrick ) l Ty .

» 0. Box 1080 (TEitkir‘J&ﬂo CaﬁijathlLLjJGVL > '. %

1
‘Tyler, TX 757101080 U MAGL- 38139~

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o — e A — o T e e e m e - —

"No: 19 Filed: 01/29/99 Filed Amt: %41- a9
' 1,700.50
Marion County Tax Assessor 3 ot
114 W. Austin
Jefferson, TX 75857-2202 kx&iﬁk
No: 20 Filed: 02/05/99[\:{ Filed Amt: l\m(@.u_&waca - SR
. - L. 497,574.21 o - E.Ecxau 15913,
sscciates Commercia orp 1 CE { N
‘Attention: Bankruptey Unit Q“thof‘f PNy ,‘:?’3‘4 50 Leq €430 Bunsdae 1373
P O Box 141029 forde c .
Trving TX 75014-1029 T W@L g v Hoq Te.3 5Y
) s RN S S WA \ém_‘v}:@__t-n.o_\&m_a@_uﬂ_a,«_
No: Z}_ Filed: Q4/05/99 Filed Amt:
& 242 .21 ¢ l
Gﬂ‘ as Wo E%@éEDCOmL§é;Lo ggiﬁiﬁj 4 ﬁ%
o Steve Riley AN
The 21ldg (N

Afistin, TX 78778 u—/’(% s,

e T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e T e e e e = = e e e e o e — o ———



Eastern District of Te...s3
CLAIMS REGISTER

p2/01/00 Last Date to File Claims: 12/27/9%9 98-22172 Fage 4
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 03/25/00
Willis Bailey Jr.

Name and address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
Nge 22 Filed: 06/01/99 Filed Amt: ) ___[_T ________________
231.5 ’ toé@qgou 1,756.90 g 4 3
Texa§ Workforce @Gommission l[
. c/o Steve Riley CRAAJLgugLEQQIJV qq
Lustin, TX 78778 !
No: 23 Filed: 09/03/99 Filed Amt:
2,367.52 g

-~

CenturyTel Wireless, Inc.
d/b/a Century Tel

c¢/o Rex D. Rainach, Atty.
31622 Government St.

Baton Ro%ge: %% 70806-5720 NNV
No: 24 Filed: ,09/37/99 Filed Amt:
' (iz\u«s DL TO0 546.29 Amended by 37

Texé%tﬁ$r fOICe[to mission LﬁJukkuﬁﬂiii %lq_

- c/fo Steve Riley (f\ %

“rC Bldg. ( 35~7 b
Rustain, TX 78778 3 laa
No: Fllea / 6[99 Filed Amt: )

ti gnl,!) 2,474.09 g Duplicate of &
.7 Vernon E aulconer |

P O Box 7995
Tyler Tx 75711
No: 26 Filed: 10/12/9%9 Filed Amt: o

0 21,71€.88™Mg Amendment of 3
Case Credit- Corp. ) —_
1000 Louisana Suite 2000 .
Ecuston TX 77002 thel e oy
Ko: 27 Filed: 10/14/99 Filed Amt: o
. . L CQ 53,253.58 s Amendment of 4

- Oakwood Acceptance Corp.

B © Box 15607 JZ [ 00 ﬂﬂilAAA}iguLﬁxkAJJ& (icwaQ
Greensbora NC 27425-5607 u[_’)(?&i

,E&: 28 Filed: 10/07/9% Filed Amt: ﬂﬁp(uﬂg Hoxkf Qb - qq “

1,085.95 s b

Jqffcrfﬁg If; &Q&. kCLkQJ_- 94~ 49
c/o Tab Eea )
T, 0. Box 1530 Ag e - 97799
Ty_er, TK 757.0C-153C



Eastern District of Te...s
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/01/00 Last Date to File Claims: 12/27/99 98-22172 Page 5
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 03/25/00
willis Bailey Jr.

e ke — e = e e — e = . m m — —  m —  — o e m = e = = e

rame and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
[ mmmmm e e m e e e e e e
chelo: 29 Filed: 10/28/99 Filed Amt: y
N 25,583.79 t i 1@k3{;ip
"Internal Revenue Service X

1100 Commerce St., Room 9420
Stop H027DAL
Dailas, TX 75242

&U.S. Trustee

110 N. College Ave.
Rm 3200
Tyler, TX 75702

e A g g g7 ¢

No: 31 Filed: 11/02/99 Filed Amt:

Conseco Finance Servicing P
c/o Garry Offerman %)
6420 Wellington Place

Beaumont, TX 77706 hnguju‘ (oouudh

Filed: 11/02/%9 Filed Amt:

R e e

A
b’
o
Lo
b

Conseco Finance Servicing
c/o Garry Offerman

£420 Wellington Place
Beaumont, TX 77706

Ko: 33 Filed: 11/02/59 Filed Amt:

o YT NI AT R e T s

c/o Garry Offerman
6420 Wellington Place ' i;'
Beaumont, TX 77706 >

Cocnseco Finance Servicing -
Cusssadn 13

No: 34 Filed: 11/02/99 Filed Amt:

S R R

Conseco Finance Servicing . e
c/o Garry Offerman . Clomandn by
£420 Wellington Place o
Beaumont, TX 77706

No: 35 Filed: 11/02/9% Filed Amt:

i I

- g

Congeco Firance Servicing : WANARA D
¢/o Garry Offerman - O b \F*
6420 Wellington Place

Beaumoent, TX 77706



Eacstern District of Texus
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/01/00 Last Date to File Claims: 12/27/99 98-22172 Page &
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 03/25/00
Willis Bailey Jr.

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 36 Filed: 11/15/99 Filed Amt: ot oloe - 143
Ot SN %k(ta ) 2,417.16 g 005 P )
- First Nationhal Bank of Gilmer 60,137.07 = A e b B - €7677
~ &/o Jason Searcy 62,554.23 Total Hgb“ﬂmtﬂ%iQm&u {313
PO Box 3928

Longview, TX 75606

No: 37 Filed: 01/21/0 Filed amt:
O g;;i}ﬁ (Dégj?cﬁc/ 3,300.13 ¢t Amendment of 24
Texas Workfprce Commission . N -
< /o Steve Riley ?ﬁ_) o +F !T&
WC Bldg. £4¢uow4£’/ %
oscin, Tx Tes ) e = A
s -
e
’ | . 3 44.7 By

# 39 Olg srn @fyTfon
CV:FN:/ 131 33 - Grad a0~




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

IN RE:

CASE NO. 98-22172-P
CHAPTER?7

WILLIS BAILEY, JR. d/b/a
FENCE ROW TIMBER CO.

DEBTOR

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hercby submits to the Court and o the United

States Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose ol all
objections to claims, all objections to the trustee’s Fina) Report, all applications for
compensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final

distribution can be made.

2. The trustce proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U. S. Trustee uniess written

objection thereto 1s filed and served on the trustee and on the U. S. Trustee.



|

tad

. Balance on hand

. Admimistrative Expenses

to be paid (see attached
schedule of payees and
amounts)

. Priority Claims to be
paid (see attached
schedule of payees
and amounts)

. Secured Claims to be
paid (see attached
schedule ol payees
and amounts)

. Unsecured Claims to
be paid (see attached
schedule of payees
and amounts}

. Miscellaneous
distributions to be
paid (sce attached
schedule of payees
and amounts)

. Total Distnbutions to
be made

. Zero Balance

$20,502.90

$ 6,688.32

S13,814.58

$20,502.90

Lixnda Payne, Trusice
100 North Main St
Paris, TX 75460

- I//,_.‘__D
LAt Cﬂ S SN ijb\_ {"gx{



Printed: 02/07/01 0956 AM

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustec: LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)

Fage: 1

Case: 98-22172 BAILEY, WILLIS IR.
Case Balance:  $20,502.90 Total Proposed Payment:  $20,502.80 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
1 John Deere Construction Secured 32,368.97 0.0Q 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,502.90
Equipment
2 John Deere Construction Secured 60,918.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 20,502.90
Equipment
3  Case Credit Corp Secured 23,863.17 0.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00 20,502,490
4 Dakwood Acceptance Comp Secured 54,245.87 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 20,502 90
11 Green Tree Firancial Secured 7805775 0.00 .00 Q.00 0.00 20,502 90
12 Green Tree Financial Secured 92,384 47 Q.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 20,502.90
13 Green Tree Financial Secured 92,480.35 Q.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 20,502 .80
14 Green Tree Financial Secured 71,858 54 ¢.00 0.00 ¢.00 0.00 20.502.90
15  Green Tree Financial Secured 33,873.43 ¢.00 0.00 Q.00 Q00 20,502.80
16 Green Tree Financial Secured 102,530.37 ¢.0o 0.00 0.00 .00 20,502.90
18  Texas Bank Secured 10,601.37 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,502.90
20  Associates Commercial Coip Secured 497,574.21 Q.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 20.502.90
27 Oakwood Acceptance Corp Secured 53,253.58 Q.00 0.00 £.00 Q.00 20.502.90
38(A) First National Bank of Gilmer Secured 60,137.07 0.00 0.00 2.00 Q.00 20,502.80
LINDA 5. PAYNE AdminCh. 7 779.53 779.53 0.00 779.53 778.53 19,723.37
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
LINDA S. PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 2,908.79 2.908.79 0.00 2,808.79 2,508.79 16,614 .58
FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7)
U, 5. Trustee Admin Ch. 11 3,000.c0 3.000.00 0.00 31.000.00 3,000.00 13.514.58
EXP.-TRUSTEE {CH11)
Robert Bandy Admin Ch. 11 1,085.00 1,085.00 1,085.00 £.00 0.00 13,514.58
EXP.-DEBTOR'S ATTY [CH11)
Willis Bailey Admin Ch. 11 1,085.00 1.085.00 1,085.00 0.00 Q.00 1381458
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES (CH11)
6  Jefferson IS0 Pricrity 1,145.37 0.00 0.00 p.0a 0.00 13,814.58
8 INTERNAL REVENUE Priority 266.689.46 266,689.46 0.00 266.,689.46 12,195.51 1.6810.07
SERVICE
10 Jefferson ISD Friority 175418 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,6819.07
17 Jefferson ISD Priority 2.042.55 0.00 0.00 0.0C 0.0 1,619.07
18 Manon Caunty Tax Assessor Priority 1,700.50 1,700D.50 0.00 1,700.5¢ 77.78 1,541 31
21 Texas Warkfarce Priority 24221 0.00 0.ao 0.00 0.00 154131
Commission
22 Texas Workforce Priarity 1,756.90 0.0d 0.00 0.00 0.co 1.541.31

CammissionEC-Employer

{*) Denates objection to Amaount Filed



Printed: 02/07/01 09:56 AM

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)

Page: 2

Case: 98-22172 BAILEY, WILLIS JR.
Case Balance:  $20,502.90 Total Proposed Payment:  $20,502.90 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
24  Texas Workforce Priarity 254629 0.00 Q.00 0.0D 0.00 1,541.31
Commission
28 Jefferson 15D Priority 308595 3,085.95 0.00 3,085.95 141,12 1,400.19
29 INTERNAL REVENUE Priarity 25,583.79 25,583.79 Q.00 25,583.79 1,169.93 230.26
SERVICE
37 Texas Workforce Priarity 3,300.13 0.ad 0.00 0.co 0.00 230.26
Commission
39 Texas Woikforce Prionty 731.82 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.00 230.26
Commission
41 Texas Woikforce Pricrity 5,0356.32 5,035.32 a.00 5,035.32 23026 0.00
Commissian
5  Vemen E. Faulconer, Inc. Unsecured 247409 247400 Q.00 2,474.08 0.00 Q.00
7 Pete McCary Qil Co. Unsecured 21,582.01 21,5821 Q.00 21,582.01 Q.00 0.0a
8  Easi Texas Machinery Unsecured 32,586.47 32,586.47 0.00 32,586.47 0.06 000
23 Century Tel Wireless Unsecured 2,367.52 2,367 .52 3.00 2,367.52 0.00 .00
25  Vernen E. Faluconer, Inc. Unsecured 2,474.08 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 0.00 040
26  Case Credit Corp Unsecured 21,716.98 21,716.98 (.00 21,716.88 0ol 040
31 Conseco Finance Servicing Unsecured 16,767.88 16,767.88 0.00 15,767.88 0.00 040
32 Conseco Finance Servicing Unsecured 18,362 67 18,362.67 Q.00 18,362.67 .60 a0Q
33 Conseco Finance Servicing Unsecured 2417906 24,179.06 Q.00 24,179.06 0.00 000
34 Conseco Finance Servicing Unsecured 12,729.93 12,729.93 0.00 12,729.93 0.00 0.00
35 Conseco Finance Servicing Unsecured 16,462.72 16,462.72 0.00 16,462.72 .00 a.00
38  First National Bank of Gilmer Unsecured 241716 0.00 Q.00 0.00 Q.00 Q.00
38  First National Bank of Gilmer Unsecurad 24716 2,417.16 Q.00 2417.16 0.00 040
40 Deere Credit Services Unsecured 25,557.12 25,557 12 .00 25,857 .12 0ag 0Q0a
8iA) INTERNAL REVENUE Unsecured 14,180.76 14,180.76 Q.00 14,180.76 000 0aa

SERVICE

(") Denctes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 02/07/01 09:56 AM Page: 3
Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: LINDA 5. PAYNE (63154()

Case: 98-22172 BAILEY. WILLIS JR.

Case Balance: $20,502.90 Total Proposed Payment;  $20,502.90 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
Total for Case 98-22172 : $1,805,897.73 $522,337.M1 $2,170.00 $520,167.71 $20,502.90 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY

Amount Amount Paid Proposed

Filed Allowed to Date Payment

Total Administrative Claims : $8.858.32 $5.858.32 §2,170.00 $6,688.32

Total Priority Claims : $315,614.85 §302.095.02 $0.00 $13,814.58

Total Secured Claims :  $1,265 148.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Unsecured Claims : $216,275.62 $211,384.37 $0.00 50.00

(*] Denotes abjection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATLES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN = DIVISION

IN RE: WILLIS BAILEY, JR. dba !/ BANKRUPTCY CASE 98-22172
FENCE ROW TIMBER CO.
{ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Aceount, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been (led. These documents arg available (or public
mspection at the office of the Bankruptey Clerk. 200 E. Ferguson. Tvler. Texas 73702, or al the
truslee’s of fice whose name and address is as [ollows:

LINDA PAYNE  [OONORTH MAIN STREET PARIS, TX 75460

The following Applications for Compensation have been {iled:

Applicanis Fees Reguesied Expenses Requested
LINDA PAYNE 2908.79 779.533
Trustlee

Attorney {or Trusiee

U. S. Bankruplev Courl (.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

§ 22672.90 $ 2170 00 $ 20302 90

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Count. liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been altowed in the total amount of
530209502 . general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 211384 37

The debor has/has not been discharged.

Wrilten objections to the Final Report. Application for Compensation and/or propased Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trusiee at the above mentioned address
within 30 days from the date of this notice. Il no objections are filed. the Court mav consider the
Report and Applications without hearing. I objections are filed. a hearing will be held on

at

Date; JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



